

OD-2

ORDER SHEET  
WPO No.274 of 2023  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

BISWAJIT GOSWAMI  
VS.  
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA  
Date: 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2023.

Mr. Tapas Dutta, Adv. for Petitioner.

Mr. Alak Kr. Ghosh, Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Advocates for KMC.

Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Mr. Sidharth Sharma, Mr. Rishov Dutt,  
Mr. Aman Kataruka, Advocates for the Respondent No.6.

The Court:-A report has been filed by the Kolkata Municipal Corporation signed by the Sub-Assistant Engineer, Assistant Engineer, Executive Engineer (Civil)/ Building Department dated 14.03.2023. The said report was prepared upon physical inspection of the site in the presence of all the parties.

Report mentions that the construction work that is going on does not require any permission from the Corporation in accordance with Rule 3(2) of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Building Rules, 2009.

Learned advocate for the petitioner disputes the said report.

Accordingly, the report is directed to be filed by way of an affidavit by the Kolkata Municipal Corporation. A copy of the report shall be served upon the learned advocates representing the petitioner as well as the private respondent within 31.03.2023. Exception, if any, may be filed by 13.04.2023.

Liberty to mention.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)