

OD-2

ORDER SHEET  
IA No: GA No.3 of 2023  
WPO No.274 of 2023  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

BISWAJIT GOSWAMI  
-Versus-  
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE AMRITA SINHA  
Date:31st August, 2023.

Appearance:  
Mr. Tapas Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Mritunjoy Halder, Adv.  
...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Alak Kr. Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.  
...for KMC.

The Court:-Learned advocate representing the Kolkata Municipal Corporation submits that the Corporation need not file separate affidavit in opposition. The Corporation will rely upon the report of the engineers forwarded to them.

Learned advocate representing the writ petitioner/applicant files exception to the report filed by the Corporation. Let the same be taken on record.

Service upon the private respondent at two addresses has returned un-served with the endorsement 'Addressee left' and 'addressee cannot be located'.

It has been submitted by the learned advocate representing the petitioner that the learned advocate, who represented the private respondent in the writ petition, refused to accept notice of the matter on the ground that he has returned the brief.

The matter is required to be heard. Due to paucity of time, it is not possible for this Bench to take up the matter for hearing at this stage.

Liberty is granted to the learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner to take steps for getting the matter heard before any other appropriate Bench having determination.

GA No.3 of 2023 stands disposed of.

Un-served envelopes and affidavit of service filed in Court today are taken on record.

Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance of all legal formalities.

(AMRITA SINHA, J.)

nm