

OD-1

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/274/2023
WITH
CRR/2525/2023
WITH
CRAN/1/2023 (A.S. MATTER)
IA NO. GA/4/2023

BISWAJIT GOSWAMI
VS
KMC AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE OM NARAYAN RAI

Date : 1st August, 2025.

Appearance

Mr. Tapas Dutta, Adv.

Mr. Mityunjoy Halder, Adv.

A. Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Anirban Ghosal, Adv.

Mr. R. Sharma, Adv.

..for the petitioner

Mr. Alak Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.

...for KMC

Mr. Indrajeet Dasgupta, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Agarwala, Adv.

Mr. Gourab Maity, Adv.

...for respondent no.6

The Court: Although it has been recorded in the order dated April 10, 2023 that a report in the form of affidavit had been filed by the Kolkata Municipal Corporation and also while order dated August 31, 2023 records that the writ petitioner had filed an exception to the report filed by the Kolkata Municipal Corporation, yet none of the said reports are available in the file.

The Department is directed to incorporate the said two reports in the file forthwith.

Learned Advocate appearing for the respondent no.6 seeks a week's time to file affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition as well as the supplementary affidavits used by the writ petitioner.

Copies of the supplementary affidavits used by the writ petitioner be served upon the respondent no.6.

A copy of CRR/2525/2023 be also served upon the respondent no.6.

List these matters for further consideration on August 8, 2025.

(OM NARAYAN RAI, J.)

R.Bhar