

OD-1

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/274/2023
With
CRR/2525/2023
WITH
CRAN/1/2023

IA NO. GA/4/2023

BISWAJIT GOSWAMI
VERSUS
KMC AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE OM NARAYAN RAI

Date : 30th January, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Tapas Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Satyadeep Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Mritunjoy Halder, Adv.
Mr. Anirban Ghosal, Adv.
R. Sharma, Adv.
...for the petitioner

Mr. Alak Kumar Ghose, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Ch. Das, Adv.
...for the KMC in WPO/274/2023

Mr. Indrajeet Dasgupta, Adv.
Mr. Gourab Maiti, Adv.
...for the respondent no.6 in WPO/274/2023 and
for the respondent no.8 in CRAN/1/2023

Re: WPO/274/2023

Mr. Dasgupta, learned advocate appearing for the respondent no.6, requests for one more opportunity to file affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition.

As requested, let affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition being WPO/274/2023 be filed within two weeks from date.

Mr. Dutta, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner, seeks one week to file affidavit-in-reply thereto.

Accordingly, let affidavit-in-reply to the said affidavit-in-opposition be filed within one week upon receipt of a copy of the affidavit-in-opposition.

GA/4/2023 has been filed praying for final hearing of the writ petition.

Since the writ petition has been taken up for hearing, GA/4/2023 has lost its utility. Accordingly, the same is disposed of.

Re.:CRR/2525/2023

Affidavit-of-service filed in Court today is taken on record.

It is submitted by Mr. Dutta that he has already served notices in respect of the said matter to the learned advocates representing the Kolkata Municipal Corporation and the State.

None appears for either the State respondents or Kolkata Municipal Corporation.

Mr. Dasgupta is present for respondent no. 8.

Mr. Dutta is requested to serve another notice on the respondents intimating them about the returnable date.

List these matters on February 27, 2026.

(OM NARAYAN RAI, J.)