

OD-1

ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/274/2023  
WITH CRR/2525/2023  
WITH CRAN/1/2023 (A.S. MATTER)  
BISWAJIT GOSWAMI  
VS  
KMC AND ORS

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE OM NARAYAN RAI

Date: 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

Appearance:

*Mr. A.R. Sanyal, Adv.*

*.... for the petitioner*

*Mr. Alak Kumar Ghosh, Adv.*

*Mr. Gopal Chandra Das, Adv.*

*Ms. Ananya Das, Adv.*

*...for KMC*

*Mr. Indrajeet Dasgupta, Adv.*

*Mr. Gourab Maity, Adv.*

*Mr. Rahul Agarwala, Adv.*

*Ms. Simran Sureka, Adv.*

*...for the private respondents*

The Court : Mr. Ghosh, learned advocate for the Kolkata Municipal Corporation, seeks some more time to file affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition. He submits that although, he had sought for time which had been granted by the order dated April 10, 2026, yet, he has not been able to prepare the affidavit-in-opposition. He submits that if some more time is given, he would be able to file affidavit-in-opposition to the writ petition.

As prayed for, time to file affidavit-in-opposition is extended by seven days from date. Affidavit in reply thereto, if any, be filed within a week thereafter.

Affidavit in reply filed on behalf of the petitioner to the affidavit-in-opposition filed on behalf of respondent no. 6 is taken on record. The petitioner shall serve a copy of the affidavit in reply to the learned advocate for respondent no. 6 in course of this day.

List this matter two weeks after reopening of the Court after the ensuing Summer Vacation.

(OM NARAYAN RAI, J.)